
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 

Monday, 13th July, 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held in a virtual format in accordance with The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Regulations”) 
 
The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: www.westberks.gov.uk/schoolsforumlive 
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124 
e-mail: jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/schoolsforumlive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 13 July 2020 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

Forum Members: Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of England Diocese), Councillor Dominic 
Boeck (Executive Portfolio: Children, Young People and Education), Jonathan Chishick 
(Maintained Primary School Governor),Catie Colston (Maintained Primary School 
Governor), Jacquie Davies (Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher), Antony Gallagher 
(Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained Special School Headteacher), Brian Jenkins (Early Years 
Private, Voluntary and Independent Provider Representative), Sheila Loy (Academy School 
Governor), Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance and Economic 
Development), Maria Morgan (Nursery School Headteacher) Julia Mortimore (Academy 
Headteacher), Ian Nichol, (Maintained Primary School Governor), Janet Patterson (Maintained 
Primary School Headteacher), Derek Peaple (Academy Headteacher), Gemma Piper (Academy 
Headteacher), Chris Prosser (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher), David Ramsden 
(Maintained Secondary School Headteacher), Graham Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese), 
Jayne Steele (Non School Post 16 Provider), Bruce Steiner (Academy School Governor) Gary 
Upton (Schools' Trade Union) and Charlotte Wilson (Academy Headteacher) 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1   Apologies 

 
 

 2   Minutes of previous meeting dated 15th June 2020 
 

1 - 6 

 3   Actions arising from previous meetings 
 

7 - 8 

 4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Items for Decision 
 
 5   Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from 

September 2020 (Jessica Bailiss) 
 

9 - 22 

 6   Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids (Melanie Ellis) 
 

23 - 26 

Items for Discussion 
 
 7   The Impact of Covid19 on West Berkshire Schools (Ian 

Pearson) 
 

27 - 30 

 8   Early Years Block Budget (Avril Allenby) 
 

31 - 34 



Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 13 July 2020 (continued) 
 

 
 

Items for Information 
 
 9   Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2019/20 

(Gary Upton) 
 

35 - 38 

 10   Forward Plan 
 

39 - 40 

 11   Date of the next meeting  
  Monday 19th of October 2020, 5pm  

 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Head of Legal and Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 
 
 
Present: Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of England Diocese), Councillor Dominic Boeck 
(Executive Portfolio: Children, Education and Young People), Jonathon Chishick (Maintained 
Primary School Governor), Catie Colston (Maintained Primary School Governor), Jacquie 
Davies (Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained Special School Headteacher), Brian Jenkins (EArly Years 
Private, Voluntary and Independant Provider Representative), Hilary Latimer (Maintaned 
Primary School Headteacher), Sheila Loy (Academy School Governor), Maria Morgan 
(Maintained Nursery School Headteacher), Julia Mortimore (Academy School Headteacher), Ian 
Nichol (Maintained Primary School Governor), Janet Patterson (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Derek Peaple (Academy School Headteacher), Chris Prosser (Maintained 
Secondary School Headteacher), David Ramsden (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher) 
and Graham Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese) 
 

Also Present: Avril Allenby (Early Years Service Manager), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant) 
and Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive 
Support)) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Antony Gallagher, Councillor Ross Mackinnon, 
Jayne Steele, Bruce Steiner, Gary Upton and Charlotte Wilson 

 

 

PART I 
 

1 Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

Jessica Bailiss invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of 
Chairman for the coming year. 

Jessica Bailiss invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of Vice-
Chairman for the coming year. 

RESOLVED that Bruce Steiner would continue as Chairman of the Schools’ Forum for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 

RESOLVED that Graham Spellman would continue as Vice-Chairman of the Schools’ 
Forum for the 2020/21 municipal year. 

(Graham Spellman in the Chair) 

2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 9th March 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

Page 6, Item 86, Growth Fund 2019/20 Payments, first section in brackets, to read 
as follows: Kennet Academy Trust.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



SCHOOLS FORUM - 15 JUNE 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

3 Actions arising from previous meetings 

The Chairman drew the Schools’ Forum’s attention to the actions for the last meeting on 
9th March 2020. All actions apart from Mar20-Ac1 were completed or were in hand.  

Action: Mar20-Ac1: Melanie Ellis to review guidance regarding the charging of 
interest and report back to a future Schools’ Forum meeting: Melanie Ellis reported 
that she had not been able to find any specific information on this point however, she had 
spoken to the Executive Director for Resources at West Berkshire Council and could 
confirm that no interest would be charged.  

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Membership 

The Chairman welcomed Maria Morgan from Victoria Park Nursery school, who had 
taken over from Suzanne Taylor in April 2020 as the nursery representative on the 
Forum. 

Graham Spellman reported that his term of office would end in July 2020. He had 
consulted with his group and had confirmed that he would continue for a further four year 
term.  

The Chairman confirmed that Gemma Piper, Headteacher at Kennet School, would 
become the sixth Academy representative on the Forum from July 2020. 

6 DSG Outturn 2019/20 (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 7) that aimed to inform the Schools’ 
Forum on the outturn of the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
highlighting any under or over spends, and sought to highlight the reserves deficit at 31 
March 2020. Melanie Ellis highlighted figures were provisional until signed off by the 
Council as external auditors.  

The yearend position was a deficit of £1.8m however, with balances in the reserve there 
was a cumulative deficit of £1.56m. This would be top-sliced against the relevant DSG 
blocks in the 2020/21 budget.  

Melanie Ellis moved on to talk about the individua
[...]
nathan Chishick noted that the cumulative surplus exceed the deficit from the previous 
year and therefore queried if surpluses could be used collectively to cover the deficit 
meaning that a deficit recovery plan would not need to be submitted to the Department 
for Education (DfE). Melanie Ellis highlighted that school balances belonged to individual 
schools and therefore this approach could not be taken.  

Catie Colston drew attention to section 4.5 of the report and the additional capital funding 
that had been provided to schools in February 2020. Catie Colston queried what this 
money should have been used for. Melanie Ellis stated that she did not have the detail on 
this to hand however, would report back on this point at the next meeting of the Forum in 
July 2020.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Melanie Ellis to provide detail on what capital funding provided to schools in 
February 2020 should have been used for.  

 The Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

8 Early Years Block Budget - Deficit recovery plan (Avril Allenby) 

Avril Allenby introduced the report (Agenda Item 9) that aimed to update the Schools’ 
Forum on the Early Years Budget (EYB) and recovery plan in the light of COVID19. 

Avril Allenby reported that originally the plan had been to bring a recovery plan for the 
EYB to the meeting of the Forum however, due to the recent Covid19 situation this had 
not been possible. The report provided the Forum with some background information to 
the situation and how this had impacted on early year’s providers. Early years was a 
particularly complex area of funding and the report aimed to clarify step by step how 
funding was being passed through to providers. 

Avril Allenby reported that there was an Early Years Funding Group and then a wider 
Early Years Group that represented the whole range of settings in the sector including 
child minders, private providers and day nurseries. Due to the pandemic this group had 
been unable to meet however, it would b
[...]
 to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

14 Part II - Update report on the Schools' Catering Contract (Robert 
Bradfield) 

(Paragraph 5 –information relating to legal privilege) 

(Paragraph 6 – information – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the 
Local Authority) 

The Schools Forum considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 15) which aimed to 
update the Schools’ Forum on progress made with school meal tender for eight school 
sites.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.52 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197


Ref No. Date of 
meeting(s) 

raised   

Item Action Responsible 
Officer

Comment / Update

Jun20-Ac1 15th June 
2020

School 
Balances 
2019/20 

Melanie Ellis to provide an 
update on what the capital 
funding provided to schools 
in February 2020, should 
have been used for. 

Melanie Ellis Update to be provided 
on this at the next 
Schools' Forum meeting 
on 13th July. 

Jun20-Ac2 15th June 
2020

Early Years 
Block Budget - 
Deficit 
recovery plan 

A further report would be 
brought to the next meeting 
in July 2020.

Avril Allenby A report is on the 
Schools' Forum agenda 
for 13th July 2020.

Jun20-Ac3 15th June 
2020

Forward Plan A report would be brought to 
the next meeting of the 
Forum in July 2020 
regarding the impact of 
Covid19 on West Berkshire 
schools and where the 
pressures were falling. 

Ian Pearson A report is on the 
Schools' Forum agenda 
for 13th July 2020.

Jun20-Ac4 15th June 
2020

School Meals 
Contract (Part 
II) 

Raise the issue of the 
current school meals 
allocation with the DfE.

Ian Pearson This was raised with the 
DfE and it has been 
confirmed that f
[...]
e final arbiter regarding the 
interpretation of the Forum’s constitution. The constitution shall be interpreted in 
conjunction with the relevant provisions contained in the legislation relating to the Forum’s 
proceedings. The requirements of legislation will prevail in the event of there being any 
inconsistency between the legislation and the constitution.  
 
3.11 Amendment of the Constitution 
With the exception of matters subject to legislative provision or approval by the authority, 
the Forum may vary its constitution by a simple majority vote by the members provided 
that prior notice of the nature of the proposed variation is made and included on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 
3.12 Publicity relating to the Schools Forum 
The Schools Forum is a public meeting and the Local Authority is responsible for putting 
the Schools’ Forum papers, minutes and decisions promptly on the West Berkshire 

Page 20



                                            Page 7 of 7 

Council website and generally draw schools attention to forthcoming Schools’ Forum 
meetings and agendas and the minutes of forum discussions. 
 

Document last approved by the School’s Forum in October 2019  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 13 July 2020 

Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty – Bids 
for Funding 2020/21 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools Forum on 13th  July 2020 

Report Author: Ian Pearson, Melanie Ellis 

Item for: Decision By:  All Primary Maintained Schools 
Representatives 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To summarise bid that have been received from Beenham Primary School and 
Purley CofE Primary School to access funding from the ‘primary schools in financial 
difficulty’ de-delegated fund. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To recommend to Schools’ Forum approval of the bid, with payment being the full 
amount sought of £9,000 for Beenham and £18,500 for Purley.  

Will the recommendation require the ma
[...]
es  

 Profitable school meals  

 
5.5 Potential Additional Costs  

 Purchase of school meal vouchers (outside the Edenred scheme)  

 Increased premium costs (holiday openings)  

 Additional cleaning / sanitising / PPE  

 School trips – lost deposits and refunds  

 IT equipment  

 Work experience management (secondary)  

 Site safety measures (barriers / screens / tape)  

Page 28

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2E6AC32vJfpDQBPhqgOKr?domain=gov.uk


2020/21 Financial Impact of Covid-19 on Schools 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 13 July 2020 

 Washroom costs  

 

5.6 Potential Savings  

 Supply costs  

 Furloughing staff (where relevant)  

 Cleaning where schools/rooms closed (where Procurement Policy Notice (PPN) 

02/20 doesn’t apply in relation to ‘Supplier Relief’)  

 Refuse collection  

 
6. Proposals 

6.1  

 To note this report 

 To receive an update later in the year  

 To seek information about the Covid-19 impact on the HNB and EYB.  

 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 It has been useful to identify the financial impact of Covid-19 on school budgets, but 
this will need further review before the end of the financial year, and exploration of 
the impact on other DSG blocks.  

8. Consultation and Engagement 

8.1 A straw poll of financial impact examples was collect from cross phase schools.  

9. Appendices 

9.1 None.  

10. Heads Funding Group Recommendation 

10.1 To note this report.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 13 July 2020 

Early Years Budget  

Report being 
considered by:  

Schools Forum on 13th July 2020 

Report Author: Avril Allenby and Lisa Potts 

Item for: Information By:  All Group Members 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update on the work of the Early Years Funding Group in preparing a deficit 
recovery plan for the Early Years DSG block.  

2. Budget 2019/20 

2.1 The Early Years Block started the year with a deficit of 
[...]
tion funding (73%) (90052) 131,460 157,901 26,441

Total Delegated Funds 9,371,170 9,906,658 535,488

Centrally Managed Funds

Central Expenditure on Children Under 5 (90017) 266,300 223,946 -42,354

Early Development Intervention Team (EDIT) (90287) 60,690 60,690 0

SEN Inclusion Fund (90238) 90,000 87,680 -2,320

Disability Access Fund (90053) 23,370 9,840 -13,530

SSRs 49,500 49,500 0

Total Centrally Managed Funds 489,860 431,656 -58,204

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9,861,030 10,338,314 477,284

Early Years DSG Block Funding In Year (see below) -9,646,508 -9,404,559 241,949

In year overspend 214,522 933,755 719,233

Early Years clawback provision from 2018/19 0 -305,807 -305,807

Early Years DSG Block Overspend from previous year 247,000 £247,000 0

FORECAST CUMULATIVE DEFICIT AT YEAR END 461,522 874,948 413,426

Page 32



Early Years Budget 

West Berkshire Council Schools Forum 13 July 2020 

other areas of funding including the two year old rate and the deprivation 
supplement. These were shared with the group.  

5.3 Following the recent Early Years Funding Group meeting on Monday 6th July it was 
clear that there needs to be further time to explore the options available to ensure 
that the approach is fair and equitable to all types and size of provider.  

5.4 Therefore the Early Years Funding Group are delaying presenting the deficit 
recovery plan for the Early Years DSG until the next cycle of meetings.  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 13th July 2020 

Education Trade Unions Report 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools Forum on 13th July 2020 

Report Author: Gary Upton 

Item for: Information By:  All Forum Members 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform members of the activities of the teacher trade unions  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Schools’ Forum note the report.  

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the
[...]
6/02/21 23/02/21 01/03/21 08/03/21 Decision Avril Allenby
Schools: deficit recovery (standing item) 16/02/21 23/02/21 01/03/21 08/03/21 Information Melanie Ellis 
DSG Monitoring 2020/21 Month 10 01/03/21 08/03/21 Information Melanie Ellis 
Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids (TBC) 16/02/21 23/02/21 01/03/21 08/03/21 Decision Melanie Ellis 

T
e

rm
 4

     Schools Forum Work Programme 2020/21                    

T
e

rm
 1

T
e

rm
 2

T
e

rm
 3

Please note that items may be moved or added as required. Page 1 of 1

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting dated 15th June 2020
	3 Actions arising from previous meetings
	5 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from September 2020 (Jessica Bailiss)
	5 - Appendix A - Membership
	5 - Appendix B - Constitution

	6 Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids: Purley and Beenham (Melanie Ellis)
	7 The impact of Covid19 on West Berkshire Schools (Ian Pearson)
	8 Early Years Block Budget (Avril Allenby)
	9 Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2019/20 (Gary Upton)
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 13 JULY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Dominic Boeck (Executive Portfolio: Children, Young People and 
Education), Jonathon Chishick (Maintained Primary School Governor), Catie Colston 
(Maintained Primary School Governor), Jacquie Davies (Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher), 
Antony Gallagher (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary 
School Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained Special School Headteacher), Brian Jenkins 
(Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent Provider Representative), Hilary Latimer 
(Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio 
Holder: Finance and Economic Development), Maria Morgan (Maintained Nursery School 
Headteacher), Ian Nichol (Maintained Primary School Governor), Janet Patterson (Maintained 
Primary School Headteacher), Gemma Piper (Academy School Headteacher) and Graham 
Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese) 

 
Also Present: Avril Allenby (Early Years Service Manager), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), 
Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services) and Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive 
Support)) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Reverend Mark Bennet, Sheila Loy, Julia 
Mortimore, Derek Peaple, Chris Prosser, Jayne Steele, Bruce Steiner and Charlotte Wilson 
 

(Graham Spellman in the Chair) 

PART I 
 

15 Minutes of previous meeting dated 15th June 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2020 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

16 Actions arising from previous meetings 

The Chairman drew the Schools’ Forum’s attention to the actions for the last meeting on 
15th June 2020. All actions were completed or were in hand apart from action Jun20-Ac1 
and he asked Melanie Ellis to provide a report on this action. 

Jun20-Ac1 – Melanie Ellis to provide an update on what the capital funding 
provided to schools in February 2020 should have been used for: In the 2018 
budget, the government announced an extra £400 million of capital funding for schools in 
England for 2018/19.  West Berkshire was allocated £655k, allocated across each 
eligible institution as a lump sum of £3,000 and a variable amount based on a per-pupil 
amount of £32.10, weighted by the phase of the pupil. The funding was received in 
February 2019, which had not left a lot of time to spend the allocation before the end of 
the year. Melanie Ellis explained that there was a lot of detailed guidance, which would 
be emailed to members of the Schools’ Forum.   

RESOLVED that Melanie Ellis would email further detailed guidance regarding how 
capital funding had been used by schools to members of the Forum. 

17 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 13 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

18 Schools' Forum Membership and Constitution from September 2020 
(Jessica Bailiss) 

Jessica Bailiss introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), which aimed to review and where 
necessary update the Membership and Constitution of the Schools’ Forum.  

It was report that the composition of the Forum and number of members representing 
each sector needs to be broadly proportionate to pupil numbers in the district. Table one 
on page ten of the report showed a breakdown of pupil numbers compared to 2019 by 
sector and it could be seen the number of number of pupils in each sector had remained 
broadly the same and therefore no changes were proposed to the structure of the 
membership. 

Jessica Bailiss referred to section five of the report and stated that there were also no 
changes proposed to the constitution at this time however, members were welcome to 
suggest any changes. The recommendation was for the Schools’ Forum to approve the 
Membership and the Constitution from July 2020 as set out in section two of the report.  

Jonathan Chishick proposed that the Constitution and Membership from July 2020 be 
approved and this was seconded by Ian Nichol. At the vote the motion was carried.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum approved the Membership and Constitution from 
July 2020.  

19 Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids: Purley and Beenham (Melanie 
Ellis) 

Ian Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 6), which aimed to summarise bids that 
had been received from Beenham Primary School and Purley CofE Primary School to 
access funding from the Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty de-delegated fund 
(SFDF). 

Ian Pearson explained that the SFDF was contributed to by maintained primary schools 
only. The criteria that schools could bid against was set out within the report on page 24. 
Two schools had submitted a bid to the fund including Beenham and Purley Primary 
schools. Both schools had presented their bids to a virtual meeting of the Heads Funding 
Group (HFG) and answered any questions raised by headteachers. Included in the report 
were summaries of the two bids. Both bids had been assessed as meeting the criteria 
and had been supported by the HFG. 

The bid from Beenham Primary school, if awarded, would allow the school to address a 
settlement resulting from a long term absence of a member of staff and would also 
enable the school to get out of deficit by the end of the financial year. 

The bid from Purley Primary School related to the long term absence of a member of 
staff. When this bid had been presented to the HFG there had been support for the case 
however, it had been noted that a subsequent bid might be submitted by the school later 
in the year to cover the remaining costs once the matter had been resolved.  

Keith Harvey referred to the discussion that had taken place at the HFG regarding the 
two bids and reported that both bids had been supported. 

Catie Colston proposed that the Schools’ Forum approve the bids and this was seconded 
by Hilary Latimer. The Chairman invited the Schools’ Forum to vote on each of the bids 
and at the vote the motion was carried.  

RESOLVED that the Schools Forum approved that the bids from Beenham Primary 
School and Purley CofE Primary School be approved. 

 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 13 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

20 The impact of Covid19 on West Berkshire Schools (Ian Pearson) 

Ian Pearson introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which reported on the initial 
intelligence from schools about the financial impact of Covid-19 on school budgets.  

The report had been bought to the Schools’ Forum following a request from Reverend 
Mark Bennet and reported on the impact on schools in terms of revenue funding. 

Ian Pearson reported that what the report did was set out a little bit of background 
information and then looked at the areas of lost income and additional expenditure in 
more detail. The report linked to Government guidance and what the Government would 
be willing to reimburse schools for and this was detailed under section 5.3. Ares they 
were not prepared to reimburse schools for were set out in section 5.2 of the report.  

Ian Pearson reported that he had carried out a small piece of research with headteachers 
regarding theirs views on potential lost income, potential additional costs and potential 
savings and this was set out in sections 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6 of the report. It was 
acknowledged that the pandemic was not yet over and therefore and Government 
guidance could potentially change.  

Ian Pearson referred to a point that had been raised by schools regarding if what schools 
could claim for was effected if they had a balance. Ian Pearson explained that the 
Government had set out that schools that were entering the 2020/21 financial year with a 
balance, should have that balance protected up to the end of the financial year. However, 
if the balance was larger at the end of the financial year then he general view seemed to 
be that the Government would look for some of the additional costs to be met by the 
school.  

There were still issues to be resolved regarding guidance that was being released. 
Another issues was costs resulting from Covid-19 that fell outside of school budgets for 
example within the High Needs Block (HNB) and Early Years Block (EYB), both of which 
were already facing a deficit. Ian Pearson stated that it might be helpful for a one or two 
reports to be brought to a future meeting of the Forum on these areas.  

Catie Colston thanked Ian Pearson for the information and stated that from her 
understanding it seemed that when looking at money coming and going out it seemed 
that costs should just about level out. Catie Colston queried what realistic scenario 
planning could take place to help predict what the position in September might be, for the 
rest of the financial year. Catie Colston queried if the Council as a whole were able to 
take a view on this.  

In response to Catie Colston’s questions, Ian Pearson reported that at the moment the 
thinking was that all children would be back in to their existing schools in September. It 
had been thought that schools might need to locate additional accommodation for 
children to retain smaller groups however, the plan was now for all children to fit back into 
the original space available. This would avoid some further costs however, there would 
still likely be increased costs associated with cleaning and this needed to be recognized.  

Ian Pearson referred to Catie Colston’s query on the Council’s view. He stated that in 
terms of the costs discussed earlier within the report, these were contained within the 
School’s Block and therefore were managed within individual school budgets. There were 
other costs that could potentially push particular funding blocks further in to deficit and 
this was a large concern. A cost for the Council included services provided that sat 
outside the Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG). The most costly service that the Council 
provided for schools was home to school transport. This cost the Local Authority around 
£3 million and Government guidance was still awaited on this area. If it required further 
vehicles to ensure school bubbles could be retained, accommodated staggered starts, or 
increased journeys then it was likely that the related cost would be higher and this would 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 13 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

be a matter for the Local Authority.  Ian Pearson explained that although he did not have 
a definitive answer to the questions there were a whole range of issues that were related 
to different funding sources. It was important to monitor what was happening and ensure 
costing was carried out as the situation progressed. 

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.   

21 Early Years Block Budget (Avril Allenby) 

Avril Allenby introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which aimed to update the Schools’ 
Forum on the work of the Early Years Funding Group (EYFG) in preparing a deficit 
recovery plan for the Early Years DSG block.  

Avril Allenby reported that some of the information within the report had been presented 
to the Schools’ Forum previously. The intention had been to bring the initial stages of a 
deficit recovery plan to the meeting. The Early Years Funding Group (EYFG), which was 
made up of a range of providers had met for the first time since the beginning of the 
pandemic on the 6th July and had looked at different scenarios to recover the deficit 
across three or five years.  Robust discussions had taken place and the decision had 
been taken that further time was required to explore the options available to ensure that 
the approach was fair and equitable to all types and size of providers. Arrangements 
around Covid-19 also needed to be considered as part of this process. Therefore an 
update was only possible at the current time.  

Lisa Potts commented that there were a lot of different types of providers to consider as 
part of this process and a lot of work was taking place behind the scenes.  

Catie Colston queried if there were any implications that would be caused from delaying 
the deficit recovery plan. Avril Allenby confirmed that there would still be a deficit 
recovery plan in place for the next financial year. It was important to note that the Early 
Years sector was funded in a different way to schools as many providers also relied on 
income generation.  

Ian Pearson added that there had never been an intention for the deficit recovery plan to 
commence prior to the end of the current financial year. It was however, important that 
deficit recovery plans should not be slipped further. Different options would be brought to 
the next meeting of the Forum and a view would need to be taken on which option was 
the most viable option. Different options would impact differently upon different providers. 
A view would also need to be taken on whether the deficit recovery plan should span 
over three or five years.    

Gemma Piper stated the she had also intended to raise questions, relating to when the 
actions for the deficit recovery plan could commence and secondly what time period the 
recovery plan would span over. She noted that Ian Pearson had covered these points in 
his previous response. Avril Allenby commented that timescales were already being 
looked at and it was important that providers were given as long as possible to adapt to 
any changes and therefore further slippage needed to be avoided.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report and that a deficit recovery report 
for the Early Years Block would be brought to the next meeting in October 2020.  

22 Trade Union Facilities Time - Annual Report for 2019/20 (Gary Upton) 

Gary Upton introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which aimed to inform members of 
the Schools’ Forum of the activities of the teacher trade unions.  

Gary Upton reported that teacher trade union’s time over the past three to four months 
had been dominated by Covid-19 however, a lot of positives had come out of this and 
Gary Upton stated that this was reflected within the report. Time had been spent building 
positive relationships with employers. A sensible and pragmatic approach would be taken 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 13 JULY 2020 - MINUTES 
 

 

to working together when reopening schools and he felt that members of the trade unions 
were very appreciative of this.  

Gary Upton reported that there were pieces of casework taking place however he had 
tried to highlight in the report that casework and consultation was not the only thing that 
that was carried out by the unions and a lot of focus was given to building relationships to 
the point where consultation and casework was reduced. He believed that this was the 
position with many employers and it was an approach that was well received.  

Gary Upton reported that through his consultation with members it was apparent that 
tools such as Zoom were being used to increase engagement with colleagues across 
West Berkshire. There was a lot of appreciation for the work taking place by the trade 
union with SLTs and headteacher representative unions.  

Gary Upton stressed that the last few months had been incredibly busy with lots of 
questions being raised however, the transparent approach taken by schools and the 
Local Authority had been hugely appreciated by the trade unions and its members.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

23 Forward Plan 

The Chairman drew attention to the Forward Plan on page 39 of the agenda and 
welcomed any comments. It was noted that the next meeting in October 2020 was likely 
to be a very full agenda.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Deficit recovery reports for the Early Years and High Needs Blocks would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Forum in October 2020. 

24 Date of the next meeting 

Monday 19th October 2020 at 5pm. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.45 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


